COMPARED VERSION SECOND COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE TO COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

SECOND COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR ORDINANCE NO. 240981

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to include additional parking services in the City's parking system; estimating revenue in the amount of \$450,000.00 in Fund No. 2320; appropriating \$450,000.00 from the unappropriated fund balance of the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund as a transfer to the Parking Fund; estimating revenue in the amount of \$450,000.00 in Fund No. 2160; appropriating \$450,000.00 from the unappropriated fund balance of the Parking Fund; and directing the City Manager to engage community stakeholders and return to Council for consent and approval prior to the implementation of any further paid parking measures, and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Works is authorized to expand the scope of the City's parking services and enforcement to include downtown nights and weekends, and dedicated Streetcar.

Section 2. That the revenue in the amount of \$450,000.00 is hereby estimated in the following account of the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund:

25-2320-120000-451100

Sales Tax

\$450,000.00

Section 3. That the amount of \$450,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Public Safety Tax Fund to the following account:

25-2320-129998-X

Transfer to the Parking Fund

\$450,000.00

Section 4. That the revenue in the amount of \$450,000.00 is hereby estimated in the following account of the Parking Fund:

25-2160-120000-502320

Transfer from Public Safety Sales Tax

\$450,000.00

Section 5. That the sum of \$450,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated fund balance of the Parking Fund to the following accounts:

25-2160-891270-B 25-2160-891273-B Public Parking Administration Downtown Parking Control \$238,500.00 211,500.00

TOTAL:

\$450,000.00

Section 6. The City Manager is hereby directed to engage with community stakeholders in areas affected by the additional parking measures outlined in this ordinance, including but not limited to those specified. This engagement may include town halls, listening sessions, or other similar efforts appropriate for the impacted areas. Furthermore, prior to the implementation of any

additional paid parking measures beyond those currently in place for downtown nights and weekends, and the dedicated Streetcar route, the City Manager shall seek and obtain approval from the City Council.

Section 7. That this ordinance is recognized as having an accelerated affective date as provided by Section 503 (a)(c) of the City Charter in that it appropriates money, and shall take effect in accordance with that section.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise

Tammy L. Queen
Director of Finance

Approved as to form:

Dustin E. Johnson Assistant City Attorney